129 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary
Economies

The adoption of the above FRS and IC Interpretations does not have any significant
financial impact to the Group.

(b) Reclassification of comparatives

 (i) In the current quarter, the Group had reviewed and changed the presentation of
foreign exchange gains/losses arising from the translation of foreign currency
borrowings. These foreign exchange gains/losses which were previously
disclosed under other operating costs are now presented under finance cost to
better reflect the effective cost of borrowings.

(ii) During the fourth quarter of 2007, the Group had reviewed and changed the

presentation of write offs and impairment of property, plant and equipment.
These expenditure items which were previously included in other operating
costs are now presented under depreciation, impairment and amortisation.

Consequently, the comparatives for the first quarter 2007 were reclassified as follows
to conform with the current period presentation.

Income Statement for the financial period ended 31 March 2007

Reclassifications
RM Million As previously

reported
RM Million b(i) b(ii)

As restated
RM Million

Finance cost   (171.6) 76.6 -   (95.0)

Net finance cost   (123.4) 76.6 -   (46.8)
Depreciation, impairment
and amortisation (1,069.4) - (31.0)   (1,100.4)

Other operating costs (2,230.2) (76.6) 31.0   (2,275.8)

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134

 3

1. Basis of Preparation  (continued)

(c) The principal closing rates (units of Ringgit Malaysia per foreign currency) used in

translating significant balances are as follows:

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate At Exchange Rate At Exchange Rate At
 31 March 2008 31 December 2007 31 March 2007
US Dollar 3.19700 3.30500 3.45600
Japanese Yen 0.03203 0.02969 0.02934
Sri Lanka Rupee 0.02967 0.03043 0.03182
Bangladesh Taka 0.04664 0.04843 0.05023